SR-15 2527-2025 To authorize and direct the City Attorney to settle the lawsuit captioned 

Michael Wiggins et al. v. City of Columbus et al., Franklin County Court of 

Common Pleas Case No. 24-CV-3283; to authorize the expenditure of 

the sum of Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($750,000.00) in settlement of the lawsuit; to authorize the transfer of 

$750,000.00 within the General Fund; and to declare an emergency. 

($750,000.00)

A motion was made by Rob Dorans, seconded by Melissa Green, that this 

Ordinance be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

[...]

Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Otto Beatty III, Nancy 

Day-Achauer, Rob Dorans, Melissa Green, Christopher Wyche, and 

Shannon Hardin

8 - 

SR-17 2960-2025 To authorize and direct the City Attorney to settle the claims of Luis 

Escobedo Villanueva; to authorize the expenditure of the sum of 

Seventy-Five Thousand and No Cents ($75,000.00) in settlement of the 

matter; and to declare an emergency. ($75,000.00)

A motion was made by Rob Dorans, seconded by Melissa Green, that this 

Ordinance be Approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Absent: Emmanuel Remy1 - 

Affirmative:

[...]

SR-18 3014-2025 To authorize and direct the City Attorney to settle all claims with Averi J. 

Townsend; to ratify the authority of the Council President and Council 

Chief of Staff to execute the settlement agreement; to authorize the 

expenditure of eighty-four thousand, seven hundred ninety-one dollars 

and zero cents ($84,791.00) in settlement of the claims; from the 

Department of Finance’s Citywide account to Columbus City Council 

fund; and to declare an emergency. ($84,791.00)

A motion was made by Rob Dorans, seconded by Melissa Green, that this 

Ordinance be Approved.

[...]

Version: Matter 

Type: 

Ordinance1

Background:

This Ordinance is submitted to settle the lawsuit captioned Michael Wiggins et al. v. City of Columbus et 

al., Franklin County Court of Common Pleas Case No. 24-CV-3283 (the “Lawsuit”), in the amount of 

Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($750,000).

The Lawsuit was brought by Michael Wiggins and Cynthia Mackensen, individually and as co-special 

administrators of the Estate of Timothy Jay Wiggins (the “Estate”), against the City of Columbus and two 

employees of the Columbus Division of Fire, Tyler Conners and Timothy Boyd.

[...]

WHEREAS, cash and appropriation must be transferred between projects within the Storm Bond Fund, Fund 

6204, to align cash and appropriation with the proper project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for this Council to authorize the expenditure of up to three hundred forty two 

thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($342,000.00) from the Storm Bond Fund, Fund 6204, to acquire this Real 

Estate; and 

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of DPU in that it is immediately necessary to 

authorize this acquisition to timely complete the Public Project improvements before the storm system

[...]

work, appraisals, etc.) associated with the Real Estate’s acquisition for the Public Project.

SECTION 5.  That the City Attorney, in order to exercise the authority described in Sections Three and Four 

of this ordinance, is authorized to spend up to three hundred forty two thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($342,000.00), or as much as may be necessary, from the Storm Bond Fund, Fund 6204, according to the 

account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 6.  That funds are hereby deemed appropriated and expenditures and transfers authorized to carry